

No. 19-40

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

J.W., A MINOR,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

IRWIN M. ZALKIN, ESQ.
DEVIN M. STOREY, ESQ.
THE ZALKIN LAW FIRM, P.C.
12555 High Bluff Drive,
Suite 301
San Diego, CA 92130
Tel: 858-259-3011
Fax: 858-259-3015

NORMAN PINE, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
SCOTT TILLET, ESQ.
PINE PINE FREEMAN
TILLET, LLP
14156 Magnolia Blvd.,
Suite 200
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Tel: 818-379-9710
Fax: 818-981-9254
npine@pineappeals.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. Watchtower failed to preserve any of the questions presented by its petition	3
A. Denial of certiorari as to Watchtower’s first question presented is warranted because no state court has ever consid- ered or ruled on the issue.....	5
B. Watchtower abandoned its second question presented—that the First Amendment precluded enforcement of the subject discovery request—by vol- untarily choosing not to pursue any First Amendment claims in the Cali- fornia Court of Appeal.....	6
C. Watchtower asks this Court to simul- taneously be both the court of first im- pression and the court of last resort on the Seventh Amendment issue raised in the petition	7
II. Watchtower’s failure to comply with Su- preme Court Rule 10 similarly justifies denial of the petition	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Given its consistent history of disrespect for the legal system and disregard of adverse rulings, Watchtower is the wrong litigant to champion any issue before this Court.....	9
IV. Watchtower’s default created a factual void resulting in a record insufficient to allow this Court to review and rule upon the questions presented.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) 117 S.Ct. 1028	4, 5, 7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 84 L. Ed. 1213, 60 S. Ct. 900.....	2
<i>Carlsen v. Koivumaki</i> , 227 Cal.App.4th 879 (2014)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 124 L. Ed. 2d 472, 113 S. Ct. 2217.....	2
<i>In re L.J.</i> , 216 Cal.App.4th 1125 (2013).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> , 246 Cal.App.4th 566 (2016).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Padron v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal.App.5th 1246 (2017).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Singh v. Lipworth</i> , 132 Cal.App.4th 40 (2005)	6
<i>Steven M. Garber & Associates v. Eskanderian</i> , 150 Cal.App.4th 813 (2007)	3, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 47 Cal.App.4th 1547 (1996)	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) 112 S.Ct. 1522	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	5, 6
Seventh Amendment	7
Fourteenth Amendment	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Health Insurance Portability and Accountabil- ity Act of 1996 (HIPAA)	6
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(g)	4
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(g)	2, 4
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(h).....	2, 8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(4)	3, 4
